expected inflation.  The target allocation and best estimates of  arithmetic real rates of  return for each major asset class
are summarized in the following table:

Discount Rate – The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability was 2.45% as of  June 30, 2020.  The projection
of  cash flows used to determine the discount rate assume that the County will contribute to the trust at the same level
as in recent years.  Based on that assumption, the liabilities for the plan will be determined using the June 30, 2020 bond
rate of  2.45% as a discount rate.  The discount rate changed from the prior measurement period.  The discount rate was
3.13% for the June 30, 2019 measurement date.

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability

Sensitivity of  the net OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate - the following presents the net OPEB liability of  the County,
as well as what the County’s net OPEB liability would be if  it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-
point lower (1.45 percent) or 1-percentage-point higher (3.45 percent) than the current discount rate:

Long-Term Expected
Asset Class Target Allocation Real Rate of Return

Cash 100% 0.00%
Total 100%

Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balance as of 06/30/19 18,233,049$ 159,907$   18,073,142$
Changes for the year:
   Service cost 880,662   -   880,662
   Interest 565,767   -   565,767

   Differences between expected and actual experience (39,186)   -   (39,186)
   Contributions - employer -   275,682   (275,682)
   Net investment income -   1,853   (1,853)
   Changes in assumptions 2,044,155   -   2,044,155
   Benefit payments (275,682)   (275,682)   -
   Net changes 3,175,716   1,853   3,173,863

Balance as of 06/30/20 21,408,765$ 161,760$   21,247,005$

Increase (Decrease)

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(1.45%) (2.45%) (3.45%)

Net OPEB liability (Asset) 26,498,607$   21,247,005$   17,302,636$

57

Sensitivity of  the net OPEB liability to changes in the health care cost trend rates - the following presents the net OPEB liability of
the County, as well as what the County’s net OPEB liability would be if  it were calculated using health care cost trend
rates that are 1-percentage-point lower (2.90 percent) or 1-percentage-point higher (4.90 percent) than the current health
care cost trend rates:

OPEB Fiduciary Net Position - Detailed information about the OPEB’s fiduciary net position is available in the separately
issued Queen Anne’s County comprehensive annual financial report.